date of this announcement was 852,127,853 Shares.

The Subscriptions and issue of Conversion Shares are not subject to Shareholders’ approval.

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the approval for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

Events of default

The Convertible Bonds contain events of default provisions which provide that on the

occurrence of certain events of default specified in the Convertible Bonds, each of the holders

of the Convertible Bonds shall be entitled to demand for immediate repayment of the principal

amount outstanding under the relevant Convertible Bonds.

7

EFFECT OF SUBSCRIPTIONS ON SHAREHOLDINGS

Set out below are (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement; (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company assuming full exercise of the

conversion rights attached to the Convertible Bonds at the conversion price of HK$0.036:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Conversion Shares

in full upon exercise of

the conversion rights under

the Convertible Bonds

Shareholders Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Mr. Lin Yuhao (Note 1) 863,017,507 8.98% 863,017,507 8.25%

Mr. Yau Yik Ming Leao (Note 2) 151,500,000 1.58% 151,500,000 1.45%

Subscriber I – 0.00% 425,000,000 4.07%

Subscriber II – 0.00% 425,000,000 4.06%

Other public Shareholders 8,594,498,145 89.44% 8,594,498,145 82.17%

9,609,015,652 100.00% 10,459,015,652 100%

Notes:

1. 863,017,507 shares were held by Sino Richest Investment Holdings Limited which is wholly owned by

Mr. Lin Yuhao, non-executive Director.

2. 108,500,000 shares were held by Asiacorp International Holdings Ltd, which is wholly and beneficially

owned by Mr. Yau Yik Ming Leao, executive Director.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTIONS AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in cultivating, and trading of agricultural produce and

financial business including but not limited to money lending business.

In view of the current market conditions, the Directors consider that the Subscriptions